

RCT ARCT No. 05/2023

Rajesh Kalra

Vs.

Shri Hanuman Mandir Committee

10.07.2025

Present : Appellant in person with counsel Mr. Dinesh Kumar Chawla and Mr. Akhil Pratap Singh.

Mr. Brijesh Kumar Singh, counsel for the respondent.

1. It is submitted by both the counsel that the parties are willing to explore the possibility of settlement in Mediation.

2. Heard. Perused. Considered.

3. There appears to be an element of settlement.

4. Both the sides are directed to appear before Mediation Center, Saket, New Delhi today i.e. 10.07.2025 at 12:00 noon.

5. Matter be listed for report of the Mediation Center, for settlement if any, in the alternative for arguments on the appeal on 07.08.2025.

(NIVEDITA ANIL SHARMA)

Principal District & Sessions Judge

South East District, Saket Courts

New Delhi : 10.07.2025 (A)